National Skeet Shooting Association Minutes 2023 NSSA Executive Committee Meeting November 20, 2024



Meeting:

The Executive Committee meeting of the NSSA, was held on November 20, 2024, at 6:00 PM CDT.

Present:

Name	Title
Steve Malcolm (P)	President
Tom Pavlack (P)	Vice President
Clark Hartness (P)	Secretary
Jeff Ventry (P)	Zone 1 EC Committeeman
Al Magyar (P)	Zone 3 EC Committeeman
Steve Johnstone (P)	Zone 4 EC Committeeman
Frank Callahan (P)	Zone 6 EC Committeeman
Billy D Williams (P)	Zone 7 EC Committeeman
Brad McRae (P)	Zone 8 EC Committeeman
Katie Fichtner (P)	Zone 9 EC Committeewoman
Michael Hampton Jr (P)	NSSA Executive Director
Jessica Wolfe (P)	NSSA Skeet Director

Absent:

Name	Title
Chris Naler	Past President
Alessandro Vitale	Zone 1 EC Committeeman
Joe Scandariato	Zone 5 EC Committeeman

Guests and Staff:

Name	Title
Walton Starling	Zone 4 EC Committeeman 2025-26
Nathan Boyd	NSC Assistant Director/NSSA Events

Call to Order

Steve Malcolm called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM Central Time and Clark Hartness recorded the minutes. A quorum of officers was present, and the meeting, having been duly convened, was ready to proceed with business.

Agenda

Steve Malcolm reviewed the agenda and welcomed all to the meeting.

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Approval of World Shoot Meeting Minutes

Brad McRae: Motion to accept minutes. Steve Johnstone: Second Approved

2. Approval of October 30, 2024, Meeting Minutes

Brad McRae: Motion to accept minutes. Steve Johnstone: Second Approved

2. 2025 KOLAR US OPEN SITE RECOMMENTATIONS

15 clubs submitted RFII for 2025 US Open

- Zone 1 Victor Rod and Gun Club* NY
- Zone 2 Fairfax Rod and Gun Club VA
- Zone 3 St. Joe Valley Conservation Club IN
- **Zone 4 Fort Liberty Clay Target Center NC**
- **Zone 4 Army Aviation Shotgun Club AL**
- Zone 4 Trail Trap and Skeet Club* FL
- Zone 4 Asociacion Tiro y Caza De Puerto Rico -PR
- Zone 5 Ark Valley Gun Club KS
- Zone 6 Tulsa Gun Club* OK
- Zone 6 Blue Rock Sportsman Club -AR
- Zone 6 Lafayette Skeet Academy LA
- Zone 6 Fort Worth Trap and Skeet Club TX
- **Zone 6 National Shooting Complex TX**
- Zone 7 United Sportsmen's Inc. CA
- Zone 7 Missoula Trap and Skeet Club MT

*Indicates first time participation.

RECOMMENDATION:

Nathan Boyd: The recommendation, accept all 15 clubs as hosts for the 2025 Kolar US Open.

National Skeet Shooting Association Minutes NSSA EC Meeting

Al Magyar: Motion to approve the recommendation of 15 clubs for the 2025 Kolar US Open.

Katie Fichtner: Second

Approved

Discussion: Multiple committee members spoke in support of the current format of the Kolar US Open. The event has easily ranked as one of the top three NSSA events over the past four years. The event provides value to our membership across the US who in many cases are unable to attend other NSSA Major events. The event is attended by our major demographic of B, C, D and E Class shooters. The primary sponsor, Kolar Arms, is pleased with the event.

3. NSC STAFFING

Michael Hampton:

Pete Masch will be retiring on 28 January 2025 after 35 years of service to the NSSA/NSCA/NSC.

A restructuring of the facilities staff is being implemented to ensure a smooth transition.

NSSA Chief Instructor, Ralph Aaron will be retiring in 2025. Ralph has been instrumental in the development of the NSSA Instructor Certification program.

Current Level 3 and Master instructors will be contacted for interest in the position. The vetting process of candidates, approval and appointment in early 2025.

Sportsmen's Insurance has completed their underwriting process and have started quoting coverage.

NSSA/NSCA completing agreement with Lockton Affinity Insurance Company to provide our membership choices.

4. STEVE MALCOLM

Tom Pavlack:

A heartfelt thank you to Steve Malcolm for his guidance of our Associations during his Presidency and best wishes for the transition to Past President and their continued stewardship of the Associations.

5. ADJOURNMENT

Billy D Williams: Motion to adjourn.

Jeff Ventry: Second

Adjournment: 6:45 PM CDT